EN



Brussels, 19 March 2019 (OR. en)

7599/19 COR 2

JUR 141 COUR 14 INST 79

## **'I/A' ITEM NOTE**

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Permanent Representatives Committee/Council
Subject:	Draft Amendments to the Rules of Procedure of the Court of Justice - Approval by the Council

Paragraph 1, page 1, should read as follow:

"By letter dated 18 January 2019 and received by the Council on 21 January 2019, the President of the Court of Justice of the European Union transmitted draft amendments of the Rules of Procedure of the Court of Justice for approval by the Council in accordance with the sixth paragraph of Article 253 TFEU (document 5700/19). The purpose of these draft amendments is to set out detailed rules for the implementation of the mechanism whereby the Court determines whether an appeal should be allowed to proceed, which will be provided for by the new Article 58a of the amended Protocol on the Statute of the Court of Justice of the European Union, which is currently in the process of being adopted (see document 7601/19)".

7599/19 COR 2